202408280004

08/28/2024 08:34 AM Pages: 1 of 11 Fees: $313.50
Skagit County Auditor, WA

Document Title:
Loan Modification Agreement

Reference Number : 202308110056

Grantor(s): . additional grantor names on page ___.

1. Cori Montes
2.

Grantee(s): . additional grantee names on page__.

1. Freedom Morgage Corporation

2. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc.

Abbreviated legal description: - full legal on page(s) __.

Lot 12, Except the E 20’ thereof, all of Lots 13. 14. Block 3, Crofoot's First Addition, Town of
Concrete, Plat Volume 3, Page 88, Skagit County, Washington

Assessor Parcel / Tax ID Number: . additional tax parcel number(s) on page __.
P70764




202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 2 of 11

Investor Loan # 234246632

Recording Requesied By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
951 Yamato Road

Boca Raton, FL 33431

After Recording Return To:
Freedom Mongage Corporation CAO:
Mortgage Connect, LP

Attn: Loan Mod Processing Team
600 Clubhouse Drive

Moon Township, PA 15108
APN/Tax 1D: P70764

Recording Number: 3165651

This document was prepared by Freedom _Morngage Corporation, 11988 Exit § Pkwy Blidg 4,
Fishers, IN 46037-7939, 855-690-5900.

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

Original Principal Amount; $322.451.00 Loan Number: 0156549230
Unpaid Principal Ameunt: $320,961.63 FHA Case No.: 566-3888733-703
New Principal Amount: $237.503.79 MERS#: 1007077-0000463854-9
Original Security Instrument recorded on Date 08/11/2023 in Book or Liber , at

page(s) . and/or as Auditor’s Reference Number 202308110056, in the Records of
Skagit County, WASHINGTON.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modificaion  Agreement  (“Agreement™) between CORI MONTES, AN
UNMARRIED PERSON whose address is 7757 § DILLARD AVE, CONCRETE, WA 98237
(*Borrower” or *I*') and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 951

' If more than one Borower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “1." For purposes of this document. words signifying the singular {such as
“Borrower” or “I"'} shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers™ or “we"}) and vice versa where

appropriate.
Page | 17662088 _2_2024073)0737032721

10 0 OO

Nrackingld. $470111 2062106657567 17) 149978-00172355-0 [PAG. 169} |DOC 2 35:128 10.383TH0986|



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 3 of 11

Yamato Road. Boca Raton, FL 33431 (“Lender™), and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS™) as Designated Nomince for Lender, Beneficiary
of the Security Instrument. its Successors and Assigns, whose address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1
48501-2026 (“Beneficiary™), is given on 07/26/2024, and amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage. Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™). made by CORI
MONTES, AN UNMARRIED PERSON 10 MERS AS DESIGNATED NOMINEE FOR
EQUITY PRIME MORTGAGE LLC., BENEFICIARY OF THE SECURITY
INSTRUMENT, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS for $322,451.00 and interest. dated
08/11/2023 and recorded on Date 08/11/2023 in Book or Liber , al page(s)

. and/or as Auditor’s Reference Number 2023081 E0056, in the Records of Skagit
County, WASHINGTON, and (2) the Nole bearing the same date as and sceured by the Security
Instrument, which was entered into as sceurity for the performance of the Note and encumbers the
real and personal propesty described and defined in the Sccurity Instrument as the “Property.”
located al 7757 S DILLARD AVE CONCRETE, WA 98237. See Exhibit A for Legal
Description;

MERS #: 1007077-0000463854-9

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, ("MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as designated nominee for the beneficiary of the security instrument, its successors and
assigns. The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026. The MERS tclcphonc
number is (888) 679-MIRS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that arc being
offered 10 you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable writicn
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is meluded below. Pleasce read it
carcfully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continug to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Maodification Agreement (“Agreement™ will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Morigage on the Properly and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been ameaded, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents™. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given o them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrewer or morlgagor
exceuting this document, each is referred to as "1”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I"}
shatl include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify. represent 1o Lender, and agree as follows:

Page 2 17662088 _2_202307310737032721

0P O A W

| Tiackengl. S470HIZ06Z 108657587 37) 149978-00172855-0 (PAG.171] OO 3 317124 10, 363793961



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 4 of 11

A. 1live in, and plan to continuc to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has ne material adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units,

B. |am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Fxcept as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property afier 1 signed the Loan Documents.

D. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that 1 will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed moditication of the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully exceute the required subordinate mortgage loan {also called a Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). | have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior 10 the Modification Elfective Date (as defined in Section 3), il Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modificd. (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and {}) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Nocuments.

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2} the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

3. The Modification. if all of my representations in Section | above continue to be true and
correct and all preconditions to the modification set Jorth in Section 2 above have been met,
the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 08/41/2024 (the “Modification
Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If T have failed
10 make any payments that are a precondition 1o this modification, this maodification will not
take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be 08/01/2054.

B. The new principal balance of my Note will be 3237,503.79 (the “New Principal
Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Bank may huave incurred third-party fees or charges
that were not included in the terms of this Agreement. If so. these fees and charges will
appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will
not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any time. If not

Page 3 17062088 _2_202407310737032721

[T L

(Trackngla, 92701112062 10GEST56737) 140970-0017 24550 [PAG 1731 [DOC 2 93128 1d.38379996]



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 5 of 11

previously paid. you must pay these fees and charges at the carliest of (1) the date you
sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New Principal
Balance, or (3) the Matucity Date.

C. | promisc to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 6.750%, beginning
08/01/2024. both before and after any new default. This fixed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and alt of the obligations due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On 09/01/2024 and on the first day ol each month thereafter until all of the obligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make monthly
payments of $2,214.91 (each, a “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $1,540.45, plus the current required escrow payment of $674.46.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

F. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modificd Loan Documents.
4. Additional Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the following:

A. ] accept the tisks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are ot limited
o)

(1) The subordinate licn will require a balloon payment when | pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate licn financing.

{2) My modified loan wil} have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, it
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down basced on changes in
an index. my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than | would have
paid before this modification.

B. 1 authorize Lender 1o attach an Exhibit A o this Toan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when Lender seeks recordation.

C. Al persons who sigied the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the speuse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing  spousec may

Page 4 17662088 22024073 10737032721

0 A

{Trackingtd. $3701112062 06657967371 149978-00172855-0 [PAG 175) {DOG 2 957128 W.IBITI99E;



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 6 of 11

continue 1o be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents): or (3) Lender
waived this requircment in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of this Agreement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited 10) my
agreement 1o pay all taxes, insurance premiums, asscssments, Escrow Ttems. impounds,
and all other similar obligations. the amounts of which may change in accordance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements. enforceable in
accordance with their rerms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. 1 will fully couperate with Lender in oblaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender's procedures and/or the Program 1o ensure that the Mortgage. as modificd by
this Agreement, is in first-priorily lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this
Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, i Lender
does not rteccive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/er
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. 1 know that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Program.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agrecment or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If [ do not
accept the correeted terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal cffect. 1f [ aceept the corrected terms, 1 will execute and prompily return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the imtended terms and
conditions of this Agrcement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the Program,
the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and cffect. such
terms wili not be modified by this Agreement, and T may not be eligibte for the Progsam.

1. Lender will colleet and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to. my name, address, telephone number, social security number. credit
score. income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances und activity (“Personal Informatien™). In addition, | consent lo the
disclosure of my Personal information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any Investor, insurer, puarantor, oF servicer thal Owns, insures., guaraniees, or services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loangs), (2) companics that perform
support services for the Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Page 5 17662088 _2_202407310737032721

O 0000 OO

[Tractungld 9470111206210665756737) 199976-00172855-0 [PAG.17T] [DOC 2 97,120 19.38379996]



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 7 of 11

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, 1 will comply with Lender's request to exccute, acknowledge.
initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender deems necessary (“Replacement
Documents™).

I will deliver the Replacement Documenis 1o Lender within ten days after 1 receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

K. Morlgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.0. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 a nomince for the owner and holder of
the promissory nole, its successors and assigns, (ii) has the right: w exercise any or all of
those intcrests. including, but not limited to, the right to forcclose and sell the Property:
and {iii) has the right to take any action requited of Lender, including, but not limited to.
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

Pape 6 17662088 2 _20240731072703272]

[Teuckingld. 0470 1112062106857567 37) 149975-00172R55-0 (PAG.179] [DOC 2 99:126 i IB379996]



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 8 of 11

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY,
EXTEND CREDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT
OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW,

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees 1o the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it

(ﬁkqﬁJ‘v7vﬁcw4t§HP

Sign here to execute Con Montcs
Modification Agreementli {(Must be mbmd exactly as printed)
og 1 CB 1 20y

Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

{Space below this line, Jor Acknowledgement]
A \

‘ ; COUNTY OF _ DKQENT
On the (Z:E Eﬁ' day n\f‘ F}U@z_;&f in the ycar—)% ';2‘/ before me, the

undersigned, Notary Public (or [ ] if an Online Notary Public), in and for said State, personally
appearcd by physical presence (or [ ] if by online notarization/use of audio/video communication
technology) Cori Montes, personally known to me or proved to L on the basis of satisfactory
cvidence of identification to be the pu.mn;?? whose nnmc(k is/are subscribed 10 the within

instrument and acknowledged 10 me that hffshe/they voluntarily éXecuted the same in higAerheir
authorized capacity(is), and that by hig/heritheir signatureld} on the instrument, the person or
entity upon behalf of which the person or entity acted, execuied the instrument for its stated

purpose.

1,
Personally Known OR Type of Identitfication Produced: lbﬁ /) . A -
WITNESS ?{ hang angrofticial seal.

(N2 L dh
(Signature) g
Notary Public: (/ 0 L[ la LK&_‘E
Pripted Name)
My commission expires: / Q //_9 / ?d ﬁj‘/\l (Notary Public Seal)

{Please ensure scal dees not ov erlap any language or print)

Page 7 17662088_2_202407310737032721

0000000 0 R

Ilrpckingld 3470111206210665755737) 149978- 001728550 JPAG. 1811{U0C 7 101128 16.383719096]



202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 9 of 11

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nominee for Lender, its successors and assigns

By: f
08/27/2024
Dae

Assistant Vice-President

Julian Lamb

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF Allegheny

On _27 day of August in the year _ 2024 before me, Diane Mcadoo

Notary Public, personally appeared Julian Lamb__, Assistant Vice-President. of
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc., as nominee for Lender, its successors
and assigns personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s} whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity/(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
DA&V—* VV\‘Mo Notary Signature

Diane Mcadoo Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
08/19/2028 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - N
Diane McAdoo, Notary Pubﬁ::ary el
Washington County
My Commission Expires August 19, 2028
Commission Nymber 1377099




202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 10 of 11

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect, L.P., its atiorney in fact

o {,fé
08/27/2024

Name: Julian Lamb Date
Title: Assistant Vice President

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF Allegheny

On 27 day of August in the year __ 2024 before me, Rhonda Mae Shaffer

Notary Public, personally appeared_Julian Lamb Assistant Vice President of Morigage
Connect, L.P., Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage Corporation, personally known to
me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s} is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshefthey executed the same in histher/their authorized capacily(ies), and that by
his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

TNESS my hand and official seal.

otary Signature

Rhonda Mae Shaffer Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed an seal)

Notary Public Commission
1212312025 Expiration Date:

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Commonwealih of Penssylvania - Nat27y see!
RMONEC.S MAE SHAFFER - Notay Pabtic

My Commissic™ £ xpire
Cormisgn Nooh




202408280004
08/28/2024 08:34 AM Page 11 of 11

EXHIBIT A

The Land referred to herein below is situated in the County of Skagit. State of Washington, and is
described as follows;

Lot 12, Except the east 20 feet thereof, and all Lots 13 and 14, Block 3, Crofoot's First Addition to
the Town of Conerete, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Volume 3 of Plats. Page 88.
records of Skagit County, Washigion,

Situate in Skagit County, Washington.

Being the same property as conveyed from Sabrina Linman, an unmarricd person to Cori Montes,

an unmarried person as set forth in Deed Instrument #202308110055 dated 08/11/2023, recorded
0871172023, Skagit County, WASHINGTON.

Page 8 176620R%_2_202407310737032721

|Tracngid. $470111206210665756737) 148978-00172855-0 (PAG. 183} [DOG 2 1034126 1. IPATH6)]



